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Voiced	and	Voiceless	ConsonantsSyllables	and	Word	Endings	It	is	important	to	make	a	distinction	when	discussing	consonant	sounds.	Consonant	sounds	can	be	either	voiced	or	voiceless.	Put	your	hand	to	your	throat	and	say	the	word	"pick".	Now	saw	the	word	"big".	Did	you	notice	anything	different?	When	you	said	the	word	"big"	your	vocal	cords
should	have	vibrated.	This	is	because	/b/	is	a	voiced	consonant.	/p/	is	a	voiceless	consonant.	Consonant	Pairs	These	pairs	of	sounds	are	formed	the	same	way.	The	only	difference	is	whether	or	not	the	vocal	cords	vibrate.	For	example,	the	/b/	and	/p/	sounds	are	both	made	with	the	lips.	However,	when	we	say	/b/,	we	use	the	vocal	cords	to	make	that
sound.	The	/b/	sound	is	a	little	longer	and	stronger.	Voiced	Consonants	(Vocal	cords	moving)	Voiceless	Consonants	(Vocal	cords	not	moving)	/b/	back,	above	/p/	pencil,	drop	/d/		day,	need	/t/	two,	wait		/g/	gold,	rug		/k/	candy,	awake		/v/	very,	give		/f/	find,	before			/ð/	the,	this	/ɵ/	thin,	with			/z/	zone,	has		/s/		see,	city		/ʒ/	measure,	beige		/ʃ/	she,	dish		/dʒ/
jeans,	enjoy		/tʃ/	change,	rich			/m/	make,	same			/n/,	/ŋ/	no,	town	sing,	pink		/l/	look,	believe			/r/	red,	car				Final	Consonant	Sounds	Listen	to	the	final	voiceless	and	voiced	consonant	sounds.	Can	you	hear	a	difference?	Voiceless	Voiced	safe	save	white	wide	price	prize	lap	lab	It	may	be	difficult	to	hear	the	final	sound,	but	listen	again.	Do	you	hear	a
difference	in	how	the	vowel	sound	is	pronounced?	The	vowel	sound	is	longer	before	a	voiced	consonant.	Which	word	do	you	hear?			Listening	Practice	Play	the	recording.	Role	your	mouse	over	to	choices	to	see	the	correct	answer.	1.	set____________said	2.	pick___________pig	3.	hit____________hid	4.	light___________lied	5.	seat____________seed	6.
rip_____________rib	7.	town___________down	8.	card____________guard	9.	tear____________dare	10.	path___________bath	Now	listen	to	both	words	in	each	set.	Do	you	hear	a	difference?	Nouns/Adjectives	and	Verbs	The	following	word	pairs	are	spelling	the	same,	but	pronounced	differently.	What	is	the	difference	in	pronunciation?	Nouns/Adjectives	Verbs
use	use	close	close	excuse	excuse	abuse	abuse	The	Rule:	In	the	pairs	above,	final	consonants	arevoiceless	in	nouns	and	adjectives,	and	voiced	in	verbs.	Final	-s/-ed	in	words	The	pronunciation	of	-s	and	-ed	endings	in	English	are	important.	English	speakers	use	these	endings	often,	and	they	have	different	grammatical	meanings.	Examples:	final	-s
Trucks	are	bigger	than	cars.	(plural)	This	is	the	instructor's	office.	(possessive)	John	works	hard	every	day.	(third	person	singular)	She's	going	to	the	beach.	(contraction	for	"is")	It's	been	a	cold	winter.	(contraction	for	"has")	Examples:	final	-ed	They	visited	New	York.	(past	tense	verb)	Here	is	the	revised	report.	(adjective)	I've	lived	here	a	year.	(past
participle)	The	meeting	had	started	early.	(past	participle)	The	light	bulb	was	invented	by	Thomas	Edison.	(past	participle)	Final	-s	Which	sound	do	you	hear:	/s/,	/z/	or	/iz/	?	Roll	your	mouse	over	the	choices	to	see	the	correct	answer.	waits___________	/s//z/	/iz/	grades__________	/s/	/z/	/iz/	dresses_________	/s/	/z/	/iz/	laughs___________/s/	/z/	/iz/
wishes___________/s/	/z/	/iz/	gives____________/s/	/z/	/iz/	In	English,	the	pronunciation	of	-s	endings	can	sound	like	/s/,	/z/,	or	/iz/	/s/	In	words	that	end	in	a	voiceless	sound,	pronounce	the	final	-s	like	/s/.	Ending	Sound	Word	/p/	keep	/	keeps	/t/	wait	/	waits	/k/	look	/	looks	/f/	laugh	/	laughs	/ɵ/	Earth	/	Earth's	/z/	In	words	that	end	in	a	voiced	sound,	pronounce
the	final	-s	like	/z/.	Ending	Sound	Word	/b/	lab	/	labs	/d/	fade	/	fades	/g/	bag	/	bags	/v/	live	/	lives	/ð/	breathe	/	breathes	/m/	room	/	rooms	/n/	fan	/	fans	/ŋ/	ring	/	rings	/l/	sell	/	sells	/r/	car	/	cars	vowels:	a,	e,	i,	o,	u	go	/	goes	he	/	he's	play	/	plays	/iz/	In	words	that	end	in	-sh,	-ch,	-x,	-ss,	-ge,	and	the	/z/	sound,	add	the	extra	syllable	/iz/.	Ending	Sound	Word	/s/
class	/	classes	/z/	close	/	closes	/ʃ/	dish	/	dishes	/tʃ/	catch	/	catches	/dʒ/	age	/	ages	More	Final	-s	Practice:	Proverbs	Listen	and	say	the	following	proverbs	with	the	speaker.	Pay	attention	to	the	final	-s	sounds.	Roll	your	mouse	over	the	words	to	check	that	you	have	said	the	correct	endings.	1.	All	that	glitters	is	not	gold.	2.	The	early	bird	catches	the	worm.
3.	An	apple	a	day	keeps	the	doctor	away.	4.	Practice	makes	perfect.	5.	One	good	turn	deserves	another.	6.	The	devil	dances	in	an	empty	pocket.	7.	The	last	straw	breaks	the	camels	back.	Final	-ed	Which	sound	do	you	hear:	/t/,	/d/,	or	/id/	?	Roll	your	mouse	over	the	choices	to	see	the	correct	answer.	washed____________/t/	/d/	/id/	cleaned____________/t/	/d/
/id/	waited_____________/t/	/d/	/id/	rented_____________/t/	/d/	/id/	yelled_____________/t/	/d/	/id/	fixed______________/t/	/d/	/id/	danced____________/t/	/d/	/id/	/t/	In	words	that	end	in	a	voiceless	sound,	the	final	-ed	is	pronounced	/t/.	Ending	Sound	Word	/p/	stop	/	stopped	/k/	talk	/	talked	/f/	laugh	/	laughed	/s/	pass	/	passed	/ʃ/	rush	/	rushed	/tʃ/	watch	/	watched	/d/	In
words	that	end	in	a	voiced	sound,	the	final	-ed	is	pronounced	/d/.	Ending	Sound	Word	/b/	rub	/	rubbed	/g/	jog	/	jogged	/v/	live	/	lived	/ð/	breathe	/	breathed	/z/	close	/	closed	/dʒ/	change	/	changed	/m/	dream	/	dreamed	/n/	learn	/	learned	/ŋ/	wrong	/	wronged	/l/	call	/	called	/r/	answer	/	answered	vowel	sounds:	a,	e,	i,	o,	u	show	/	showed	cry	/	cried	play	/
played	/id/	In	words	that	end	in	a	/t/	or	/d/	sound,	add	the	syllable	/id/.	Ending	Sound	Word	/t/	create	/	created	paint	/	painted	start	/	started	want	/	wanted	/d/	need	/	needed	guide	/	guided	include	/	included	Linking	Final	Endings	In	natural	speech,	sometimes	we	change,	move,	or	drop	the	ending	of	the	word	because	we	link,	or	connect,	it	to	the
following	word.	Let's	practice	linking	the	final	-s	and	-ed	endings	to	the	following	words.	Linking	to	words	that	begin	with	a	vowel	sound.	When	one	word	ends	in	a	consonant	sound,	and	the	next	word	begins	with	a	vowel	sound,	we	often	link	the	two	words.	It	sounds	like	we	take	the	final	consonant	sound	and	place	it	at	the	beginning	of	the	next	word.
called	up__________sounds	like	call	dup	stressed	out_______	stress	dout	walked	in_________	walk	din	cookedit_________	cook	dit	pass	on_____________sounds	like	pass	son	Mark's	arm__________Mark	sarm	John's	in____________	John	zin	catches	up___________catchi	zup	Linking	to	words	that	have	the	same	or	similar	sound.	turned	down__________	sounds	like
turn	down	planned	to	go____________plan	to	go	walked	to_____________walk	to	Listen	and	Repeat	Listen	and	repeat	the	following	sentences	paying	attention	to	linking.	1.	I	have	checked	in	at	the	hotel.	2.	I	have	already	checked	out.	3.	I	majored	in	English.	4.	Have	you	handed	in	your	paper?	5.	The	teacher	has	handed	out	the	assignment.	6.	I	turned
down	the	volume.	7.	We	called	off	our	trip	because	of	the	bad	weather.	You	are	in:	Learning	English	>	Grammar	>	Pronunciation	tips	Pronunciation	tips	Sounds	and	spelling	Schwa	Connected	speech	Voicing	Voiced	&	voiceless	sounds	Download	voicing	video	(30.2	MB	mp4)	More	information	The	following	sounds	are	usually	voiceless:	These	next
sounds	are	described	as	voiced	but	are	only	fully	voiced	when	they	are	between	other	voiced	sounds.	The	short	vowel	sound	is	pronounced	slightly	differently	before	a	voiced	sound.	Listen	to	the	following	words,	can	you	hear	the	difference?				cab	/kæb/				cap	/kæp/	Before	the	voiced	sound	/b/	in	cab	/kæb/	the	/æ/	sound	is	longer	than	before	the
voiceless	sound	/p/	in	/kæp/.	Our	speech	is	not	possible	without	speech	sounds.	We	learn	to	improve	our	English	pronunciation	but	we	do	not	pay	much	attention	to	learn	about	speech	sounds.	Let’s	learn	more	about	English	speech	sounds.	We	have	44	speech	sounds	in	English	and	they	have	been	kept	in	the	two	categories:	voiced	sounds	and
unvoiced	sounds.	All	the	vowel	sounds	are	voiced	sounds.	All	the	cosonant	sounds	in	English	are	either	voiced	or	voiceless	which	are	also	known	as	unvoiced	sounds.	Voiced	sounds	are	produced	when	your	vocal	cords	vibrate.	We	pronounce	voiced	sounds	with	a	vibration	in	our	vocal	cords.	As	you	pronounce	a	letter,	feel	the	vibration	of	your	vocal
cords.	If	you	feel	a	vibration,	the	sound	is	voiced.	These	are	the	voiced	consonants:	B,	D,	G,	J,	L,	M,	N,	Ng,	R,	Sz,	Th	(as	in	the	word	“then”),	V,	W,	Y,	and	Z.	When	we	pronounce	voiceless	sounds,	our	vocal	cords	do	not	vibrate.	We	make	these	sounds	WITHOUT	any	vibrations	in	our	throat	and	we	make	them	simply	by	“pushing”	air	through	the	mouth.
For	example,	/p/,	/t/,	/f/,	/s/.	All	the	voiced	and	unvoiced	consonant	sounds	come	in	a	pair	according	to	their	manner	of	articulation.	They	take	the	same	mouth	position,	and	the	same	tongue	position.		/	b	/	bat/	v	/	van/	d	/	dog/	z	/	zoo/	g	/	go/	ð	/	they/	ʒ	/	vision/	dʒ	/	joy	/	p	/	pin/	f	/	fan/	t	/	toy/	s	/	son/	k	/	kite/	θ	/	thumb/	ʃ	/	shop/	ʈʃ	/	choose	To	test	a	sound	is
voiced	or	unvoiced,	put	your	fingers	on	your	throat.	Now,	make	a	voiced	sound	such	as	/b/,	/d/,	or	/z/.	You	will	feel	your	throat	vibrates.		On	the	other	hand	when	you	pronounce	voiceless	sound,	you	will	not	feel	any	kind	of	vibration	in	your	vocal	cords.	Speak	and	Pronounce	Correctly			In	English	there	is	no	one	to	one	correspondence	between	spelling
and	sound.	There	are	various	letters	and	sounds	which…	Pronunciation	Phonetic	transcription	and	knowledge	about	English	speech	sounds	is	often	ignored	by	many	English	learners.	Correct	and	clear	pronunciation	is	as	important	as	listening…	Hello	everyone!	In	my	previous	post,	I	explained	you	about	12	Monophthongs	or	pure	vowels	out	of	20
vowels.	To	know	about	Monophthongs,	you	can	click	here.…	In	this	post,	I’ll	talk	about	24	consonant	speech	sounds	and	their	symbols	with	various	examples.	This	post	is	the	next	part	of	blog	post…	Very	Common	Mispronounced	Words	in	English					English	plays	a	very	important	role	in	our	day	to	day	life.	It	creates	a	good	impression…	Silent	Letters
in	English		Silent	letters	in	English	are	the	letters	which	are	not	pronounced	sometimes	in	some	words.The	letter	which	is	silent	in	some…	Definition	of	Syllable	A	syllable	is	a	single	unbroken	sound	of	a	spoken	or	written	word.It	is	one	unit	of	sound	in	English.	Syllables	join…	Phoneticists	(who	study	the	sound	of	the	human	voice)	divide	consonants
into	two	types:	voiced	and	voiceless.	Voiced	consonants	require	the	use	of	the	vocal	cords	to	produce	their	signature	sounds;	voiceless	consonants	do	not.	Both	types	use	the	breath,	lips,	teeth,	and	upper	palate	to	further	modify	speech.	This	guide	presents	the	differences	between	voiced	and	voiceless	consonants	and	gives	you	some	tips	for	using
them.	It	also	discusses	how	the	vocal	quality	of	consonants	may	change	depending	on	surrounding	words	and	letters.	ThoughtCo	/	Jaime	Knoth	Your	vocal	cords,	which	are	actually	mucous	membranes,	stretch	across	the	larynx	at	the	back	of	the	throat.	By	tightening	and	relaxing	as	you	speak,	the	vocal	cords	modulate	the	flow	of	breath	expelled	from
the	lungs.	An	easy	way	to	determine	whether	a	consonant	is	voiced	or	not	is	to	place	a	finger	on	your	throat.	As	you	pronounce	a	letter,	feel	the	vibration	of	your	vocal	cords.	If	you	feel	a	vibration,	the	consonant	is	a	voiced	one.	These	are	the	voiced	consonants:	B,	D,	G,	J,	L,	M,	N,	Ng,	R,	Sz,	Th	(as	in	the	word	"then"),	V,	W,	Y,	and	Z.	But	if	consonants
are	only	single	letters,	what	are	Ng,	Sz,	and	Th?	They're	common	sounds	that	are	produced	by	blending	the	two	consonants	phonetically.	Here	are	some	examples	of	words	that	include	voiced	consonants:	traveledglovesshellsstartedchangedwheelsliveddreamsexchangedglobesphoneslistenedorganized	Voiceless	consonants	do	not	use	the	vocal	cords
to	produce	their	hard,	percussive	sounds.	Instead,	they're	slack,	allowing	air	to	flow	freely	from	the	lungs	to	the	mouth,	where	the	tongue,	teeth,	and	lips	engage	to	modulate	the	sound.	These	are	the	voiceless	consonants:	Ch,	F,	K,	P,	S,	Sh,	T,	and	Th	(as	in	"thing").	Common	words	using	them	include:	washedcoatswatchedbooksseatsdroppedcarts
Vowel	sounds	(A,	E,	I,	O,	U)	and	diphthongs	(combinations	of	two	vowel	sounds)	are	all	voiced.	That	also	includes	the	letter	Y	when	pronounced	like	a	long	E.	Examples:	city,	pity,	gritty.	When	consonants	are	put	in	groups,	they	can	change	the	vocal	quality	of	the	consonant	that	follows.	A	great	example	is	the	past	simple	form	of	regular	verbs.	You	can
recognize	these	verbs	because	they	end	in	"ed."	However,	the	consonant	sound	of	this	ending	can	change	from	voiced	to	voiceless,	depending	on	the	consonant	or	vowel	that	precedes	it.	In	almost	all	cases,	the	E	is	silent.	Here	are	the	rules:	If	the	"ed"	is	preceded	by	a	voiceless	consonant	such	as	K,	it	should	be	pronounced	as	a	voiceless	T.	Examples:
parked,	barked,	markedIf	the	"ed"	is	preceded	by	a	voiced	consonant	sound	such	as	B	or	V,	it	should	be	pronounced	as	a	voiced	D.	Examples:	robbed,	thrived,	shovedIf	the	"ed"	is	preceded	by	a	vowel	sound,	it	should	be	pronounced	as	a	voiced	D	because	vowels	are	always	voiced.	Examples:	freed,	fried,	liedException:	If	the	"ed"	is	preceded	by	T,	it
should	be	pronounced	a	voiced	"id"	sound.	In	this	case,	the	"e"	is	pronounced.	Examples:	dotted,	rotted,	plotted	This	pattern	can	also	be	found	in	plural	forms.	If	the	consonant	preceding	the	S	is	voiced,	the	S	will	be	pronounced	phonetically	as	a	Z.	Examples:	chairs,	machines,	bags	If	the	consonant	preceding	the	S	is	voiceless,	then	the	S	also	will	be
pronounced	as	a	voiceless	consonant.	Examples:	bats,	parks,	pipes.	When	speaking	in	sentences,	the	ending	consonant	sounds	can	change	based	on	the	following	words.	This	is	often	referred	to	as	connected	speech.	Here	is	an	example	of	a	change	from	a	voiced	B	in	the	word	"club"	to	a	voiceless	P	because	of	the	voiced	T	in	"to"	of	the	following	word:
"We	went	to	the	club	to	meet	some	friends."	Here	is	an	example	of	a	change	from	a	voiced	D	to	a	voiceless	T:	"We	played	tennis	yesterday	afternoon."	Phoneticists	classify	consonants	into	voiced	and	voiceless	categories	based	on	their	use	of	vocal	cords;	voiced	consonants	utilize	vocal	cord	vibration	and	voiceless	ones	do	not.Feeling	a	vibration	in	your
vocal	cords	while	pronouncing	a	consonant	indicates	it	is	voiced;	examples	include	B,	D,	and	V.Consonant	sounds	can	change	depending	on	surrounding	letters,	as	seen	in	the	shift	from	voiced	to	voiceless	endings	in	the	past	simple	form	of	verbs,	like	"parked"	and	"robbed."	Phoneticists	(who	study	the	sound	of	the	human	voice)	divide	consonants	into
two	types:	voiced	and	voiceless.	Voiced	consonants	require	the	use	of	the	vocal	cords	to	produce	their	signature	sounds;	voiceless	consonants	do	not.	Both	types	use	the	breath,	lips,	teeth,	and	upper	palate	to	further	modify	speech.	This	guide	presents	the	differences	between	voiced	and	voiceless	consonants	and	gives	you	some	tips	for	using	them.	It
also	discusses	how	the	vocal	quality	of	consonants	may	change	depending	on	surrounding	words	and	letters.	ThoughtCo	/	Jaime	Knoth	Your	vocal	cords,	which	are	actually	mucous	membranes,	stretch	across	the	larynx	at	the	back	of	the	throat.	By	tightening	and	relaxing	as	you	speak,	the	vocal	cords	modulate	the	flow	of	breath	expelled	from	the
lungs.	An	easy	way	to	determine	whether	a	consonant	is	voiced	or	not	is	to	place	a	finger	on	your	throat.	As	you	pronounce	a	letter,	feel	the	vibration	of	your	vocal	cords.	If	you	feel	a	vibration,	the	consonant	is	a	voiced	one.	These	are	the	voiced	consonants:	B,	D,	G,	J,	L,	M,	N,	Ng,	R,	Sz,	Th	(as	in	the	word	"then"),	V,	W,	Y,	and	Z.	But	if	consonants	are
only	single	letters,	what	are	Ng,	Sz,	and	Th?	They're	common	sounds	that	are	produced	by	blending	the	two	consonants	phonetically.	Here	are	some	examples	of	words	that	include	voiced	consonants:	traveledglovesshellsstartedchangedwheelsliveddreamsexchangedglobesphoneslistenedorganized	Voiceless	consonants	do	not	use	the	vocal	cords	to
produce	their	hard,	percussive	sounds.	Instead,	they're	slack,	allowing	air	to	flow	freely	from	the	lungs	to	the	mouth,	where	the	tongue,	teeth,	and	lips	engage	to	modulate	the	sound.	These	are	the	voiceless	consonants:	Ch,	F,	K,	P,	S,	Sh,	T,	and	Th	(as	in	"thing").	Common	words	using	them	include:	washedcoatswatchedbooksseatsdroppedcarts	Vowel
sounds	(A,	E,	I,	O,	U)	and	diphthongs	(combinations	of	two	vowel	sounds)	are	all	voiced.	That	also	includes	the	letter	Y	when	pronounced	like	a	long	E.	Examples:	city,	pity,	gritty.	When	consonants	are	put	in	groups,	they	can	change	the	vocal	quality	of	the	consonant	that	follows.	A	great	example	is	the	past	simple	form	of	regular	verbs.	You	can
recognize	these	verbs	because	they	end	in	"ed."	However,	the	consonant	sound	of	this	ending	can	change	from	voiced	to	voiceless,	depending	on	the	consonant	or	vowel	that	precedes	it.	In	almost	all	cases,	the	E	is	silent.	Here	are	the	rules:	If	the	"ed"	is	preceded	by	a	voiceless	consonant	such	as	K,	it	should	be	pronounced	as	a	voiceless	T.	Examples:
parked,	barked,	markedIf	the	"ed"	is	preceded	by	a	voiced	consonant	sound	such	as	B	or	V,	it	should	be	pronounced	as	a	voiced	D.	Examples:	robbed,	thrived,	shovedIf	the	"ed"	is	preceded	by	a	vowel	sound,	it	should	be	pronounced	as	a	voiced	D	because	vowels	are	always	voiced.	Examples:	freed,	fried,	liedException:	If	the	"ed"	is	preceded	by	T,	it
should	be	pronounced	a	voiced	"id"	sound.	In	this	case,	the	"e"	is	pronounced.	Examples:	dotted,	rotted,	plotted	This	pattern	can	also	be	found	in	plural	forms.	If	the	consonant	preceding	the	S	is	voiced,	the	S	will	be	pronounced	phonetically	as	a	Z.	Examples:	chairs,	machines,	bags	If	the	consonant	preceding	the	S	is	voiceless,	then	the	S	also	will	be
pronounced	as	a	voiceless	consonant.	Examples:	bats,	parks,	pipes.	When	speaking	in	sentences,	the	ending	consonant	sounds	can	change	based	on	the	following	words.	This	is	often	referred	to	as	connected	speech.	Here	is	an	example	of	a	change	from	a	voiced	B	in	the	word	"club"	to	a	voiceless	P	because	of	the	voiced	T	in	"to"	of	the	following	word:
"We	went	to	the	club	to	meet	some	friends."	Here	is	an	example	of	a	change	from	a	voiced	D	to	a	voiceless	T:	"We	played	tennis	yesterday	afternoon."	Phoneticists	classify	consonants	into	voiced	and	voiceless	categories	based	on	their	use	of	vocal	cords;	voiced	consonants	utilize	vocal	cord	vibration	and	voiceless	ones	do	not.Feeling	a	vibration	in	your
vocal	cords	while	pronouncing	a	consonant	indicates	it	is	voiced;	examples	include	B,	D,	and	V.Consonant	sounds	can	change	depending	on	surrounding	letters,	as	seen	in	the	shift	from	voiced	to	voiceless	endings	in	the	past	simple	form	of	verbs,	like	"parked"	and	"robbed."	The	English	spelling	stands	for	two	different	sounds:	the	voiceless	/ɵ/	and
voiced	/ð/.	“Voiced”	means	you	feel	that	vibration	in	the	throat,	from	the	vocal	cords	vibrating.	We	will	look	at	some	hints	to	help	you	know	how	to	pronounce	.	There	are	no	absolute	rules	that	can	tell	you	to	pronounce	it	as	/θ/	or	/ð/,	but	there	are	some	very	helpful	guidelines.	In	this	article,	slash	marks	indicate	phonemes,	e.g.,	/θ/,	/ð/,	while	angled
brackets	like	indicate	letters	or	spellings.	1	Introduction	The	English	diagraph	represents	two	different	phonemes	in	English:	the	voiceless	dental	fricative	/θ/	as	in	"thin"	and	the	voiced	dental	fricative	/ð/	as	in	"this."	Both	sounds	pose	challenges	for	ESL/EFL	learners,	whose	first	languages	probably	lack	these	sounds,	as	both	sounds	are	relatively
uncommon	throughout	the	world's	languages.	English	spelling	further	complicates	learning,	since	it	does	not	distinguish	the	voiced	and	voiceless	sounds.	Here,	slash	marks	like	/θ/	and	/ð/	denote	phonemes,	while	angled	brackets	like	denote	letters	or	spelling.	See	phonemes	for	an	introduction	to	these	sounds.	The	voiced	/ð/	sound	tends	to	occur	in
function	words	(minor	grammatical	words	like	articles,	determiners,	and	such,	so	a	spelling	in	such	words	is	most	often	/ð/.	This	includes	some	words	that	are	not	used	in	modern	English	(marked	with	asterisks	below).	the,	this,	that,	these,	those,	they,	than,	there,	therefore,	thereupon,	though,	although,	then,	hither*,	thither*,	whither*,	thee*,	thy*,
thou*,	thyself*	A	few	exceptions	exist	to	these	voiced	/ð/	patterns[1].	Most	other	content	words	(nouns,	verbs,	adjectives,	adverbs)	with	are	pronounced	with	/θ/.	Most	likely,	then,	when	you	encounter	an	unfamiliar	word	with	,	it	will	be	/θ/.	2	Basic	patterns	The	most	basic	patterns	for	learners	are	the	following:	Function	word	pattern	Old	English	suffix
pattern	Greek	/	Anglo-Saxon	content	word	patterns	(or	the	Elsewhere	Principle)	2.1	Function	word	pattern:	in	function	words	=	/ð/	Function	words	are	minor	words	(besides	content	words	—	nouns,	adjectives,	adverbs,	and	verbs);	function	words	include	prepositions,	conjunctions,	particles,	pronouns,	pro-forms	(there),	articles,	etc.	The	in	function
words	is	usually	at	the	beginning	of	the	word,	and	is	often	pronounced	/ð/	(but	not	always).	articles	the	pronouns,	pro-forms	this,	that,	these,	those,	they,	than,	there	prep.,	conj.	than,	therefore,	thereupon,	though,	although,	then	Notes:	The	of	the	following	function	words	is	/θ/	because	they	are	compounded	from	thing:	anything,	something,	nothing,
everything.	The	in	through	is	pronounced	/θ/.	The	preposition	with	is	usually	/wɪθ/	in	North	American	English	and	other	dialects,	but	/wɪð/	in	some	New	England	and	British	dialects.	2.2	Old	English	(Anglo-Saxon)	suffix	pattern:	before	Old	English	endings	=	/ð/	The	before	some	Old	English	(Anglo-Saxon)	suffixes	and	word	endings	is	pronounced	/ð/,	in
particular:	-e,	-er,	-ern,	-en,	-ing	(noun)	The	-e	often	creates	verbs	from	nouns.	In	some	cases	we	can	see	the	original	base	word	which	has	/θ/,	but	adding	a	suffix	changes	it	to	/ð/,	but	sometimes	the	original	base	word	has	disappeared	from	English.	This	-ing	is	a	general	noun	suffix	as	in	building,	not	the	verb	ending.	θ	→	ð	θ	→	ð	bath	breath	teeth	sooth
bathe	breathe	teethe	soothe				cloth	worth	north	south	heath	clothing,	clothier	worthy	northern,	norther	southern	heather	The	same	is	true	of	other	Old	English	words	that	were	derived	in	a	similar	way,	but	have	since	undergone	spelling	changes	that	obscured	this	process,	such	as	fathom	/fæðəm/	and	smooth	/smu:ð/.	Some	words	from	Old	English
with	/ð/	+	suffix:	The	voiced	/ð/	also	occurs	in	words	with	certain	endings,	including	Old	English	endings,	such	as	words	formed	by	adding	-e	to	nouns	to	turn	them	into	verbs.	In	the	following	table,	asterisks	(*)	indicate	older,rarer,	or	obsolete	words.	ending	examples	-e	bathe,	blithe,	breathe,	clothe,	lathe,	loathe,	scythe,	seethe,	soothe,	teethe,	tithe	,
mouth(e),	tithe,	wreathe,	writhe	-er	another,	bather,	blithering,	bother,	breather,	brother,	dither,	father,	farther,	further,	gather,	heather,	hither*,	leather,	mother,	nether*,	neither,	norther,	northerly,	other,	rather,	slither,	smother,	southerly,	tether,	thither*,	together,	weather,	whether,	whither*,	wither,	wuther*,	wuthering*;	also	-ier:	clothier	-ern
northern,	southern	-en	brethren*,	heathen	-ie,	-ee	smoothie,	couthie*,	smoothee,	prithee*	-ing	(nouns)	clothing,	farthing*,	loathing,	sheathing	Also,	a	few	other	Old	English	words:	Most	adjectives	formed	with	-y	are	pronounced	with	/θ/,	except	for:	worthy	/wɔrði/,	unworthy,	trustworthy	adjectives	in	-er,	-est	from	Old	English	words	like	those	forms
above,	e.g.,	farthest,	furthest,	smoothest,	worthiest	Notes.	When	adding	other	suffixes,	such	as	verbal	-ing,	the	pronunciation	of	the	base	word	is	retained	in	the	new	word:	/ð/:	breathe	→	breathing,	breathed	/θ/:	sleuth	→	to	sleuth,	sleuthing,	sleuthed	Words	with	the	verbal	suffix	-then	(to	create	verbs	from	adjectives)	have	/θ/,	such	as	strengthen,
lengthen.	2.3	Greek	/	Anglo-Saxon	content	word	patterns	(Elsewhere	Principle)	Except	for	some	unusual	patterns	in	the	next	section,	most	words	in	English	that	are	content	words	(nouns,	verbs,	adjectives,	adverbs)	are	from	Greek,	or	from	Anglo-Saxon	(Old	English)	or	medieval	English,	and	are	pronounced	as	/θ/.	That	is,	unless	the	above	conditions
apply	(function	word,	AS	ending),	the	elsewhere	is	usually	/θ/.	For	older	English	words,	the	as	voiceless	/θ/	is	usually	found	in	initial	(beginning	of	word)	or	final	(end	of	word),	which	are	naturally	voiceless	positions[2].	Most	academic	or	technical	words	in	English	with	are	from	Greek,	so	for	new	academic	words,	one	can	guess	that	such	words	are
pronounced	with	/θ/.	Old	English	(AS)	/	medieval	English	Arthur,	birth,	booth,	broth,	earth,	hearth,	mouth,	north,	northwest,	thank,	thatch,	through,	Thursday,	thud,	throne,	thousand,	three,	tooth,	worth,	...	Greek	athletic,	dysthymia,	isotherm,	lethal,	metathesis,	panthalassic,	theocratic,	thermos,	therapist,	thesis,	thiamine,	thyroid,	...	Note:	Words	with
-or	like	author	are	usually	from	Latin,	where	again	=	/θ/.	2.4	Other	languages,	and	unusual	or	exceptional	patterns:	=	/ð,	θ,	t/	The	following	patterns	are	for	more	advanced	learners.	These	are	(1)	words	that	come	from	other	languages,	(2)	a	few	words	from	Greek	or	via	Greek,	where	a	following	/m/	makes	the	voiced,	or	(3)	a	few	other	quirks	as	noted
above.	2.4.1	Other	words	with	/ð/	These	and	a	few	other	words	have	[ð],	as	noted	above,	due	to	Old	English	origins	or	the	patterns	above.	The	word	smooth	is	a	spelling	irregularity;	it	came	from	an	Old	English	ending	(smothe/smoothe),	with	the	final	-e	being	dropped	later.	2.4.2	Non-Anglo-Saxon	-ther	=	/θ/	Some	words	have	similar	spellings	as	the
Old	English	endings,	but	are	not	from	Old	English.	They	happen	to	have	similar	spellings,	but	come	from	other	languages	such	as	Greek	and	German,	and	these	words	are	pronounced	with	/θ/:	anther,	ether,	panther,	zither,	Luther[3]	2.4.3	=	/t/	In	these	proper	names	and	words	(which	come	from	other	languages),	the	is	pronounced	as	/t/,	not	as	/θ/	or	/
ð/:	Esther	(from	Persian),	Thomas	(from	Aramaic),	*	Mathilda	(or	Matilda;	from	Gothic)	Thai,	Thailand	(from	Thai)	Thames	(from	Celtic)	thyme	(from	Greek	via	Latin	and	Old	French,	apparently	with	French	alteration	of	/θ/	to	/t/,	as	French	lacks	the	/θ/	sound)	Neanderthal	(from	German)[4];	Luther	(original	German	pronunciation)	2.4.4	+	=	/θ/	in
adjectives	Adding	the	adjective	suffix	generally	does	not	change	the	sound	of	;	it	generally	remains	/θ/.	froth	-	frothy	health	-	healthy	pith	–	pithy	2.4.5	Greek	/	Greceanized	-thm	spelling	pattern	In	the	following	words,	the	is	voiced	by	the	adjacent	/m/.	These	are	mostly	from	Greek,	except	algorithm	(which	came	from	Persian,	but	came	into	Greek	and
was	adapted	to	the	Greek	spelling	pattern).	algorithm	algorithmic	antilogarithm	antiarrhythmic	arrhythmic	biorhythm	dysrhythmic	eurhythmic	eurythmic	isthmic	logarithm	polyrhythm	rhythm	logarithm	logarithmic	polyrhythmic	rhythmic	3	Pattern	summary	When	you	encounter	words	with	the	spelling,	you	can	put	them	through	the	following	test	to
determine	its	pronunciation:	1.	Function	word	Is	it	a	function	word?	If	so,	then	probably	voiced	/ð/.	2.	Old	English	ending	Is	it	an	Old	English	ending?	If	so,	then	voiced	/ð/.	3.	Exceptional	pattern	A	small	number	of	unusual	words	and	patterns	could	mean	/ð/,	/θ/,	or	/t/.	4.	Elsewhere	rule	You	can	probably	assume	it’s	the	voiceless	/θ/	from	Greek
(academic	words)	or	older	non-academic	English	words.	4	See	also	↑	Most	-thy	words	are	pronounced	with	/θ/,	but	in	a	few	words	it	is	pronounced	with	/ð/,	namely:	worthy,	smoothy/smoothie.	Some	-er	words	are	not	from	Old	English	and	are	pronounced	/θ/,	e.g.,	ether,	Luther,	panther,	zither.	Also	note	these	“exceptions”:	smooth	/ð/	(a	spelling
irregularity);	and	names	of	foreign	origin	where	is	pronounced	/t/:	Esther,	Mathilda,	Thai,	Thailand,	Thames,	Thomas.	↑	In	Anglo-Saxon,	the	sound	was	voiced	in	invervocalic	(between	vowels)	or	medial	(middle	of	word	or	syllable)	positions,	and	was	unvoiced	in	word-initial	and	word-final	positions,	as	it	is	easier	for	the	glottis	to	vibrate	medially	and	to
not	vibrate	initially	or	finally.	This	voicing	rule	applied	regardless	of	whether	the	Anglo-Saxon	words	were	spelled	with	the	old	letters	thorn	or	thagaz	.	↑	Actually,	German	does	not	have	the	/θ/	sound;	Luther	is	pronounced	more	like	/lutɜ/	in	German,	while	the	pronunciation	of	his	name	is	Anglicized	by	English	speakers	who	do	not	know	German	to
/luθɜ(r)/.	↑	However,	some	English	speakers	Anglicize	the	pronunciation	to	/θ/	in	Neanderthal.	Portal:Phonology	Phoneticists	(who	study	the	sound	of	the	human	voice)	divide	consonants	into	two	types:	voiced	and	voiceless.	Voiced	consonants	require	the	use	of	the	vocal	cords	to	produce	their	signature	sounds;	voiceless	consonants	do	not.	Both	types
use	the	breath,	lips,	teeth,	and	upper	palate	to	further	modify	speech.	This	guide	presents	the	differences	between	voiced	and	voiceless	consonants	and	gives	you	some	tips	for	using	them.	It	also	discusses	how	the	vocal	quality	of	consonants	may	change	depending	on	surrounding	words	and	letters.	ThoughtCo	/	Jaime	Knoth	Your	vocal	cords,	which
are	actually	mucous	membranes,	stretch	across	the	larynx	at	the	back	of	the	throat.	By	tightening	and	relaxing	as	you	speak,	the	vocal	cords	modulate	the	flow	of	breath	expelled	from	the	lungs.	An	easy	way	to	determine	whether	a	consonant	is	voiced	or	not	is	to	place	a	finger	on	your	throat.	As	you	pronounce	a	letter,	feel	the	vibration	of	your	vocal
cords.	If	you	feel	a	vibration,	the	consonant	is	a	voiced	one.	These	are	the	voiced	consonants:	B,	D,	G,	J,	L,	M,	N,	Ng,	R,	Sz,	Th	(as	in	the	word	"then"),	V,	W,	Y,	and	Z.	But	if	consonants	are	only	single	letters,	what	are	Ng,	Sz,	and	Th?	They're	common	sounds	that	are	produced	by	blending	the	two	consonants	phonetically.	Here	are	some	examples	of
words	that	include	voiced	consonants:	traveledglovesshellsstartedchangedwheelsliveddreamsexchangedglobesphoneslistenedorganized	Voiceless	consonants	do	not	use	the	vocal	cords	to	produce	their	hard,	percussive	sounds.	Instead,	they're	slack,	allowing	air	to	flow	freely	from	the	lungs	to	the	mouth,	where	the	tongue,	teeth,	and	lips	engage	to
modulate	the	sound.	These	are	the	voiceless	consonants:	Ch,	F,	K,	P,	S,	Sh,	T,	and	Th	(as	in	"thing").	Common	words	using	them	include:	washedcoatswatchedbooksseatsdroppedcarts	Vowel	sounds	(A,	E,	I,	O,	U)	and	diphthongs	(combinations	of	two	vowel	sounds)	are	all	voiced.	That	also	includes	the	letter	Y	when	pronounced	like	a	long	E.	Examples:
city,	pity,	gritty.	When	consonants	are	put	in	groups,	they	can	change	the	vocal	quality	of	the	consonant	that	follows.	A	great	example	is	the	past	simple	form	of	regular	verbs.	You	can	recognize	these	verbs	because	they	end	in	"ed."	However,	the	consonant	sound	of	this	ending	can	change	from	voiced	to	voiceless,	depending	on	the	consonant	or	vowel
that	precedes	it.	In	almost	all	cases,	the	E	is	silent.	Here	are	the	rules:	If	the	"ed"	is	preceded	by	a	voiceless	consonant	such	as	K,	it	should	be	pronounced	as	a	voiceless	T.	Examples:	parked,	barked,	markedIf	the	"ed"	is	preceded	by	a	voiced	consonant	sound	such	as	B	or	V,	it	should	be	pronounced	as	a	voiced	D.	Examples:	robbed,	thrived,	shovedIf
the	"ed"	is	preceded	by	a	vowel	sound,	it	should	be	pronounced	as	a	voiced	D	because	vowels	are	always	voiced.	Examples:	freed,	fried,	liedException:	If	the	"ed"	is	preceded	by	T,	it	should	be	pronounced	a	voiced	"id"	sound.	In	this	case,	the	"e"	is	pronounced.	Examples:	dotted,	rotted,	plotted	This	pattern	can	also	be	found	in	plural	forms.	If	the
consonant	preceding	the	S	is	voiced,	the	S	will	be	pronounced	phonetically	as	a	Z.	Examples:	chairs,	machines,	bags	If	the	consonant	preceding	the	S	is	voiceless,	then	the	S	also	will	be	pronounced	as	a	voiceless	consonant.	Examples:	bats,	parks,	pipes.	When	speaking	in	sentences,	the	ending	consonant	sounds	can	change	based	on	the	following
words.	This	is	often	referred	to	as	connected	speech.	Here	is	an	example	of	a	change	from	a	voiced	B	in	the	word	"club"	to	a	voiceless	P	because	of	the	voiced	T	in	"to"	of	the	following	word:	"We	went	to	the	club	to	meet	some	friends."	Here	is	an	example	of	a	change	from	a	voiced	D	to	a	voiceless	T:	"We	played	tennis	yesterday	afternoon."
Phoneticists	classify	consonants	into	voiced	and	voiceless	categories	based	on	their	use	of	vocal	cords;	voiced	consonants	utilize	vocal	cord	vibration	and	voiceless	ones	do	not.Feeling	a	vibration	in	your	vocal	cords	while	pronouncing	a	consonant	indicates	it	is	voiced;	examples	include	B,	D,	and	V.Consonant	sounds	can	change	depending	on
surrounding	letters,	as	seen	in	the	shift	from	voiced	to	voiceless	endings	in	the	past	simple	form	of	verbs,	like	"parked"	and	"robbed."	Phoneticists	(who	study	the	sound	of	the	human	voice)	divide	consonants	into	two	types:	voiced	and	voiceless.	Voiced	consonants	require	the	use	of	the	vocal	cords	to	produce	their	signature	sounds;	voiceless
consonants	do	not.	Both	types	use	the	breath,	lips,	teeth,	and	upper	palate	to	further	modify	speech.	This	guide	presents	the	differences	between	voiced	and	voiceless	consonants	and	gives	you	some	tips	for	using	them.	It	also	discusses	how	the	vocal	quality	of	consonants	may	change	depending	on	surrounding	words	and	letters.	ThoughtCo	/	Jaime
Knoth	Your	vocal	cords,	which	are	actually	mucous	membranes,	stretch	across	the	larynx	at	the	back	of	the	throat.	By	tightening	and	relaxing	as	you	speak,	the	vocal	cords	modulate	the	flow	of	breath	expelled	from	the	lungs.	An	easy	way	to	determine	whether	a	consonant	is	voiced	or	not	is	to	place	a	finger	on	your	throat.	As	you	pronounce	a	letter,
feel	the	vibration	of	your	vocal	cords.	If	you	feel	a	vibration,	the	consonant	is	a	voiced	one.	These	are	the	voiced	consonants:	B,	D,	G,	J,	L,	M,	N,	Ng,	R,	Sz,	Th	(as	in	the	word	"then"),	V,	W,	Y,	and	Z.	But	if	consonants	are	only	single	letters,	what	are	Ng,	Sz,	and	Th?	They're	common	sounds	that	are	produced	by	blending	the	two	consonants	phonetically.
Here	are	some	examples	of	words	that	include	voiced	consonants:	traveledglovesshellsstartedchangedwheelsliveddreamsexchangedglobesphoneslistenedorganized	Voiceless	consonants	do	not	use	the	vocal	cords	to	produce	their	hard,	percussive	sounds.	Instead,	they're	slack,	allowing	air	to	flow	freely	from	the	lungs	to	the	mouth,	where	the	tongue,
teeth,	and	lips	engage	to	modulate	the	sound.	These	are	the	voiceless	consonants:	Ch,	F,	K,	P,	S,	Sh,	T,	and	Th	(as	in	"thing").	Common	words	using	them	include:	washedcoatswatchedbooksseatsdroppedcarts	Vowel	sounds	(A,	E,	I,	O,	U)	and	diphthongs	(combinations	of	two	vowel	sounds)	are	all	voiced.	That	also	includes	the	letter	Y	when	pronounced
like	a	long	E.	Examples:	city,	pity,	gritty.	When	consonants	are	put	in	groups,	they	can	change	the	vocal	quality	of	the	consonant	that	follows.	A	great	example	is	the	past	simple	form	of	regular	verbs.	You	can	recognize	these	verbs	because	they	end	in	"ed."	However,	the	consonant	sound	of	this	ending	can	change	from	voiced	to	voiceless,	depending
on	the	consonant	or	vowel	that	precedes	it.	In	almost	all	cases,	the	E	is	silent.	Here	are	the	rules:	If	the	"ed"	is	preceded	by	a	voiceless	consonant	such	as	K,	it	should	be	pronounced	as	a	voiceless	T.	Examples:	parked,	barked,	markedIf	the	"ed"	is	preceded	by	a	voiced	consonant	sound	such	as	B	or	V,	it	should	be	pronounced	as	a	voiced	D.	Examples:
robbed,	thrived,	shovedIf	the	"ed"	is	preceded	by	a	vowel	sound,	it	should	be	pronounced	as	a	voiced	D	because	vowels	are	always	voiced.	Examples:	freed,	fried,	liedException:	If	the	"ed"	is	preceded	by	T,	it	should	be	pronounced	a	voiced	"id"	sound.	In	this	case,	the	"e"	is	pronounced.	Examples:	dotted,	rotted,	plotted	This	pattern	can	also	be	found
in	plural	forms.	If	the	consonant	preceding	the	S	is	voiced,	the	S	will	be	pronounced	phonetically	as	a	Z.	Examples:	chairs,	machines,	bags	If	the	consonant	preceding	the	S	is	voiceless,	then	the	S	also	will	be	pronounced	as	a	voiceless	consonant.	Examples:	bats,	parks,	pipes.	When	speaking	in	sentences,	the	ending	consonant	sounds	can	change	based
on	the	following	words.	This	is	often	referred	to	as	connected	speech.	Here	is	an	example	of	a	change	from	a	voiced	B	in	the	word	"club"	to	a	voiceless	P	because	of	the	voiced	T	in	"to"	of	the	following	word:	"We	went	to	the	club	to	meet	some	friends."	Here	is	an	example	of	a	change	from	a	voiced	D	to	a	voiceless	T:	"We	played	tennis	yesterday
afternoon."	Phoneticists	classify	consonants	into	voiced	and	voiceless	categories	based	on	their	use	of	vocal	cords;	voiced	consonants	utilize	vocal	cord	vibration	and	voiceless	ones	do	not.Feeling	a	vibration	in	your	vocal	cords	while	pronouncing	a	consonant	indicates	it	is	voiced;	examples	include	B,	D,	and	V.Consonant	sounds	can	change	depending
on	surrounding	letters,	as	seen	in	the	shift	from	voiced	to	voiceless	endings	in	the	past	simple	form	of	verbs,	like	"parked"	and	"robbed."	Consonant	Sounds	Voiced	and	Unvoiced	Loading...		Found	a	content	error?	Tell	us	Phoneticists	(who	study	the	sound	of	the	human	voice)	divide	consonants	into	two	types:	voiced	and	voiceless.	Voiced	consonants
require	the	use	of	the	vocal	cords	to	produce	their	signature	sounds;	voiceless	consonants	do	not.	Both	types	use	the	breath,	lips,	teeth,	and	upper	palate	to	further	modify	speech.	This	guide	presents	the	differences	between	voiced	and	voiceless	consonants	and	gives	you	some	tips	for	using	them.	It	also	discusses	how	the	vocal	quality	of	consonants
may	change	depending	on	surrounding	words	and	letters.	ThoughtCo	/	Jaime	Knoth	Your	vocal	cords,	which	are	actually	mucous	membranes,	stretch	across	the	larynx	at	the	back	of	the	throat.	By	tightening	and	relaxing	as	you	speak,	the	vocal	cords	modulate	the	flow	of	breath	expelled	from	the	lungs.	An	easy	way	to	determine	whether	a	consonant
is	voiced	or	not	is	to	place	a	finger	on	your	throat.	As	you	pronounce	a	letter,	feel	the	vibration	of	your	vocal	cords.	If	you	feel	a	vibration,	the	consonant	is	a	voiced	one.	These	are	the	voiced	consonants:	B,	D,	G,	J,	L,	M,	N,	Ng,	R,	Sz,	Th	(as	in	the	word	"then"),	V,	W,	Y,	and	Z.	But	if	consonants	are	only	single	letters,	what	are	Ng,	Sz,	and	Th?	They're
common	sounds	that	are	produced	by	blending	the	two	consonants	phonetically.	Here	are	some	examples	of	words	that	include	voiced	consonants:	traveledglovesshellsstartedchangedwheelsliveddreamsexchangedglobesphoneslistenedorganized	Voiceless	consonants	do	not	use	the	vocal	cords	to	produce	their	hard,	percussive	sounds.	Instead,	they're
slack,	allowing	air	to	flow	freely	from	the	lungs	to	the	mouth,	where	the	tongue,	teeth,	and	lips	engage	to	modulate	the	sound.	These	are	the	voiceless	consonants:	Ch,	F,	K,	P,	S,	Sh,	T,	and	Th	(as	in	"thing").	Common	words	using	them	include:	washedcoatswatchedbooksseatsdroppedcarts	Vowel	sounds	(A,	E,	I,	O,	U)	and	diphthongs	(combinations	of
two	vowel	sounds)	are	all	voiced.	That	also	includes	the	letter	Y	when	pronounced	like	a	long	E.	Examples:	city,	pity,	gritty.	When	consonants	are	put	in	groups,	they	can	change	the	vocal	quality	of	the	consonant	that	follows.	A	great	example	is	the	past	simple	form	of	regular	verbs.	You	can	recognize	these	verbs	because	they	end	in	"ed."	However,
the	consonant	sound	of	this	ending	can	change	from	voiced	to	voiceless,	depending	on	the	consonant	or	vowel	that	precedes	it.	In	almost	all	cases,	the	E	is	silent.	Here	are	the	rules:	If	the	"ed"	is	preceded	by	a	voiceless	consonant	such	as	K,	it	should	be	pronounced	as	a	voiceless	T.	Examples:	parked,	barked,	markedIf	the	"ed"	is	preceded	by	a	voiced
consonant	sound	such	as	B	or	V,	it	should	be	pronounced	as	a	voiced	D.	Examples:	robbed,	thrived,	shovedIf	the	"ed"	is	preceded	by	a	vowel	sound,	it	should	be	pronounced	as	a	voiced	D	because	vowels	are	always	voiced.	Examples:	freed,	fried,	liedException:	If	the	"ed"	is	preceded	by	T,	it	should	be	pronounced	a	voiced	"id"	sound.	In	this	case,	the
"e"	is	pronounced.	Examples:	dotted,	rotted,	plotted	This	pattern	can	also	be	found	in	plural	forms.	If	the	consonant	preceding	the	S	is	voiced,	the	S	will	be	pronounced	phonetically	as	a	Z.	Examples:	chairs,	machines,	bags	If	the	consonant	preceding	the	S	is	voiceless,	then	the	S	also	will	be	pronounced	as	a	voiceless	consonant.	Examples:	bats,	parks,
pipes.	When	speaking	in	sentences,	the	ending	consonant	sounds	can	change	based	on	the	following	words.	This	is	often	referred	to	as	connected	speech.	Here	is	an	example	of	a	change	from	a	voiced	B	in	the	word	"club"	to	a	voiceless	P	because	of	the	voiced	T	in	"to"	of	the	following	word:	"We	went	to	the	club	to	meet	some	friends."	Here	is	an
example	of	a	change	from	a	voiced	D	to	a	voiceless	T:	"We	played	tennis	yesterday	afternoon."	Phoneticists	classify	consonants	into	voiced	and	voiceless	categories	based	on	their	use	of	vocal	cords;	voiced	consonants	utilize	vocal	cord	vibration	and	voiceless	ones	do	not.Feeling	a	vibration	in	your	vocal	cords	while	pronouncing	a	consonant	indicates	it
is	voiced;	examples	include	B,	D,	and	V.Consonant	sounds	can	change	depending	on	surrounding	letters,	as	seen	in	the	shift	from	voiced	to	voiceless	endings	in	the	past	simple	form	of	verbs,	like	"parked"	and	"robbed."	Share	on	:Learn	English	VocabularyStart	learning	categorized	English	vocabulary	on	Langeek.Click	to	start	Phoneticists	(who	study
the	sound	of	the	human	voice)	divide	consonants	into	two	types:	voiced	and	voiceless.	Voiced	consonants	require	the	use	of	the	vocal	cords	to	produce	their	signature	sounds;	voiceless	consonants	do	not.	Both	types	use	the	breath,	lips,	teeth,	and	upper	palate	to	further	modify	speech.	This	guide	presents	the	differences	between	voiced	and	voiceless
consonants	and	gives	you	some	tips	for	using	them.	It	also	discusses	how	the	vocal	quality	of	consonants	may	change	depending	on	surrounding	words	and	letters.	ThoughtCo	/	Jaime	Knoth	Your	vocal	cords,	which	are	actually	mucous	membranes,	stretch	across	the	larynx	at	the	back	of	the	throat.	By	tightening	and	relaxing	as	you	speak,	the	vocal
cords	modulate	the	flow	of	breath	expelled	from	the	lungs.	An	easy	way	to	determine	whether	a	consonant	is	voiced	or	not	is	to	place	a	finger	on	your	throat.	As	you	pronounce	a	letter,	feel	the	vibration	of	your	vocal	cords.	If	you	feel	a	vibration,	the	consonant	is	a	voiced	one.	These	are	the	voiced	consonants:	B,	D,	G,	J,	L,	M,	N,	Ng,	R,	Sz,	Th	(as	in	the
word	"then"),	V,	W,	Y,	and	Z.	But	if	consonants	are	only	single	letters,	what	are	Ng,	Sz,	and	Th?	They're	common	sounds	that	are	produced	by	blending	the	two	consonants	phonetically.	Here	are	some	examples	of	words	that	include	voiced	consonants:	traveledglovesshellsstartedchangedwheelsliveddreamsexchangedglobesphoneslistenedorganized
Voiceless	consonants	do	not	use	the	vocal	cords	to	produce	their	hard,	percussive	sounds.	Instead,	they're	slack,	allowing	air	to	flow	freely	from	the	lungs	to	the	mouth,	where	the	tongue,	teeth,	and	lips	engage	to	modulate	the	sound.	These	are	the	voiceless	consonants:	Ch,	F,	K,	P,	S,	Sh,	T,	and	Th	(as	in	"thing").	Common	words	using	them	include:
washedcoatswatchedbooksseatsdroppedcarts	Vowel	sounds	(A,	E,	I,	O,	U)	and	diphthongs	(combinations	of	two	vowel	sounds)	are	all	voiced.	That	also	includes	the	letter	Y	when	pronounced	like	a	long	E.	Examples:	city,	pity,	gritty.	When	consonants	are	put	in	groups,	they	can	change	the	vocal	quality	of	the	consonant	that	follows.	A	great	example	is
the	past	simple	form	of	regular	verbs.	You	can	recognize	these	verbs	because	they	end	in	"ed."	However,	the	consonant	sound	of	this	ending	can	change	from	voiced	to	voiceless,	depending	on	the	consonant	or	vowel	that	precedes	it.	In	almost	all	cases,	the	E	is	silent.	Here	are	the	rules:	If	the	"ed"	is	preceded	by	a	voiceless	consonant	such	as	K,	it
should	be	pronounced	as	a	voiceless	T.	Examples:	parked,	barked,	markedIf	the	"ed"	is	preceded	by	a	voiced	consonant	sound	such	as	B	or	V,	it	should	be	pronounced	as	a	voiced	D.	Examples:	robbed,	thrived,	shovedIf	the	"ed"	is	preceded	by	a	vowel	sound,	it	should	be	pronounced	as	a	voiced	D	because	vowels	are	always	voiced.	Examples:	freed,
fried,	liedException:	If	the	"ed"	is	preceded	by	T,	it	should	be	pronounced	a	voiced	"id"	sound.	In	this	case,	the	"e"	is	pronounced.	Examples:	dotted,	rotted,	plotted	This	pattern	can	also	be	found	in	plural	forms.	If	the	consonant	preceding	the	S	is	voiced,	the	S	will	be	pronounced	phonetically	as	a	Z.	Examples:	chairs,	machines,	bags	If	the	consonant
preceding	the	S	is	voiceless,	then	the	S	also	will	be	pronounced	as	a	voiceless	consonant.	Examples:	bats,	parks,	pipes.	When	speaking	in	sentences,	the	ending	consonant	sounds	can	change	based	on	the	following	words.	This	is	often	referred	to	as	connected	speech.	Here	is	an	example	of	a	change	from	a	voiced	B	in	the	word	"club"	to	a	voiceless	P
because	of	the	voiced	T	in	"to"	of	the	following	word:	"We	went	to	the	club	to	meet	some	friends."	Here	is	an	example	of	a	change	from	a	voiced	D	to	a	voiceless	T:	"We	played	tennis	yesterday	afternoon."	Phoneticists	classify	consonants	into	voiced	and	voiceless	categories	based	on	their	use	of	vocal	cords;	voiced	consonants	utilize	vocal	cord
vibration	and	voiceless	ones	do	not.Feeling	a	vibration	in	your	vocal	cords	while	pronouncing	a	consonant	indicates	it	is	voiced;	examples	include	B,	D,	and	V.Consonant	sounds	can	change	depending	on	surrounding	letters,	as	seen	in	the	shift	from	voiced	to	voiceless	endings	in	the	past	simple	form	of	verbs,	like	"parked"	and	"robbed."	by	Dr.	Garforth
|	Mar	27,	2020	|	Phonological	Fridays	|	17	comments	Skip	to	content	Eric	Dodson;	Luciana	Diniz;	and	Nanci	Leiton	Some	English	sounds	are	voiced.	It	means	your	vocal	cords	in	your	neck	move	when	you	make	the	sound.	Say:	Aaaaaaaaaaaaaah.	(Like	at	the	doctor).	Some	English	sounds	are	voiceless.	It	means	your	vocal	cords	don’t	move	when	you
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